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DATE ISSUED: February 18, 2022 
 
 
 
 

The referenced document has been modified as per the attached Amendment No. TWO (2).   
 
Please sign this Amendment where designated and return the executed copy with your 
SUBMITTAL.  This amendment is hereby made part of the referenced solicitation as though fully set 
forth therein.  Any questions regarding this amendment should be addressed to Cynthia Thompson 
NIGP-CPP, CPPB, Principal Contract Officer at (520) 837-4134 or Cynthia.thompson@tucsonaz.gov  
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ON-CALL ARCHITECT SERVICES 

 
A SIGNED COPY OF THIS AMENDMENT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH YOUR SUBMITTAL. 

THIS RFQ IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
ITEM NO. ONE (1): DUE DATE 
 
The Due Date shall remain the same and is due on, MARCH 11, 2022, at 2:00 P.M., LOCAL AZ TIME. 
 
ITEM NO. TWO (2): QUESTION AND ANSWER 
 
Question: Is an interested Offeror required to submit Attachment E – OMINA Partners Requirements for 
National Cooperative Contract to be Administered by OMINA Partners? 
 
Answer: Per the Selection Process, RFQ Submission Checklist, of the Solicitation, the following 
documents shall be submitted: 
 

A. Cover Letter 
B. Signed Offer 
C. Statement of Qualifications 
D. Any and all RFQ Amendments, signed 
E. FTA and HUD Certifications, signed 
F. Documents from Attachment E – Requirements for National Cooperative Contract To Be 

Administered by OMNIA Partners, if applicable 
 
An interested Offeror is not required to submit a response to Attachment E – OMINA Partners, when 
submitting their firm’s Statement of Qualifications, (SOQ), submittal.  As indicated in the Solicitation, 
participation in the OMNIA contract is encouraged but not a mandatory requirement. 
 
Question: Are vendors required to submit an overhead rate calculation during contract negotiations? 
 
Answer: Yes, the overhead rate will be required of the successful respondents during contract 
negotiations. 
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ITEM NO. THREE (3): PRE-SUBMITTAL ATTENDANCE 
 
The attendance sheet for the Pre-Submittal Conference, held on February 16, 2022, is attached to as 
Attachment A. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

*END OF AMENDMENT* 
 

ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS SHALL REMAIN IN THEIR ENTIRETY. 
VENDOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE ABOVE AMENDMENT. 

 
 

________________________________________   ______________________________________ 
 Signature         Date     Company Name 

 
________________________________________   ______________________________________ 
 Print Name and Title        Address 
 

         ______________________________________ 
           City  State  Zip 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

ATTENDANCE 
PRE-SUBMITTAL CONFERENCE 

 
This is to acknowledge that the undersigned were present at the PRE-SUBMITTAL CONFERENCE FOR RFQ 
222865 ON-CALL ARCHITECT SERVICES, Wednesday, February 16, 2022, 3:00 p.m. LOCAL AZ TIME, 
via MS Teams meeting. 
 
Name of Person Name of Firm E-mail Address 
Amy Smith OMINA Partners Amy.Smith@omniapartners.com 
Belinda Patka BWS Architects bpatka@bwsarchitects.com  
Christi Ferris Gould Evans Christi.ferris@gouldevans.com 
Cullen Chapman Logan Simpson Landscape 

Architecture 
cchapman@logansimpson.com 

Cynthia Thompson City of Tucson Cynthia.Thompson@tucsonaz.gov 
Daniela Nunez Poster Mirto McDonald dnunez@pmm.design 
Deann Gates Martin, White & Griffis Structural 

Engineers 
dgates@mwgstructural.com 

Elizabeth Fabian Gensler Elizabeth_Fabian@gensler.com 
Fred Narcaroti Ninyo & Moore fnarcaroti@ninyoandmoore.com 
Henry Tom Line and Space henryt@lineandspace.com 
Jessica Golforth OMINA Partners Jessica.Goforth@omniapartners.com  
John Birkinbine Line and Space jonnyb@lineandspace.com 
Jordan Farmer SPS+ Architects Jordan.f@spsplusarchitects.com 
Joseph Palacino City of Tucson n/a 
Kevin Barber Swaim Associates kbarber@swaimaia.com 
Kimberly Kearns Bureau-veritas North America Kimberly.kearns@bureauveritas.com  
Leah Price M3 Engineering and Tech Corp. Leah.price@m3eng.com  
Macie Chavez ADM Group, Inc. mchavez@admgroupinc.com 
Margot Grossman City of Tucson n/a 
Matt Sage City of Tucson n/a 
Patrick Magness Gensler Patrick_magness@gensler.com 
Phil Santoro OMINA Partners Phil.santoro@omniapartners.com 
Rachel Carraway Gensler Rachel_carraway@gensler.com  
Reba Schaber City of Tucson n/a 
Rita Anne Proto WSM Architects wsm@wsmarch.com 
Rob Bass SPS+ Architects Rob.b@spsplusarchitects.com 
Rylie Rasler Rider Levett Bucknall (RLB) Rylie.rasler@us.rlb.com 
Scott Wilson OMINA Partners Scott.wilson@omniapartners.com  
Sedona Scheopner GLHN Architects & Engineers sscheopner@glhn.com 
Steve Hooper Bureau Veritas North America Steve.a.hooper@bureauveritas.com  
Tina Mickelberg WSM Architects tmickelberg@wsmarch.com 

 
Signed: _________________________________________  

  Cynthia Thompson, NIGP-CPP, CPPB 
 Principal Contract Officer 
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